

No. 15230

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MORGAN STIVERS,

Appellant,

vs.

NATIONAL AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a Corpora-
tion, *et al.*,

Appellees.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF.

SIMPSON, WISE & KILPATRICK,
HARWOOD STUMP, and
HENRY T. LOGAN,

By GEORGE E. WISE,
110 West Ocean Boulevard,
Long Beach 2, California,
Attorneys for Appellant.

FILE

MAR 25 1957

PAUL P. O'BRIEN,

TOPICAL INDEX

	PAGE
Preliminary statement	1
Argument	3
I.	
Appellees have misstated facts and omitted pertinent facts.....	3
II.	
The contention that the premises must be in operation to be occupied is contrary to the authorities. It is also contrary to the parties' understanding.....	5
A. "Occupied" and "operated".....	5
B. Appellees' contention that occupancy by a family living in a trailer on the property does not make the packing house occupied is contrary to law.....	9
C. The contention ignores the agreement of the parties....	11
III.	
Appellees fail to deal with Section 533 of the Insurance Code of the State of California.....	12
IV.	
Under California law appellees were bound by the knowledge and agreements of their agents.....	13
Conclusion	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	PAGE
Connecticut Fire Ins. Co. v. Buchanan, 141 Fed. 877.....	9
Delta Lumber and Box Co. v. Lobugh, 64 Fed. Supp. 51.....	4
Farmers Fire Ins. Co. v. Farris, 224 Ark. 736, 276 S. W. 2d 44	10
Foley v. Sonoma County Farmer's Mutual Fire Ins. Co., 18 Cal. 2d 232	9
Home Ins. Co. v. Hancock, 106 Tenn. 513, 62 S. W. 145.....	9
McKenzie v. Scottish Union & Nat'l Ins. Co., 112 Cal. 548.....	4
McQueeney v. Phoenix Ins. Co., 52 Ark. 257, 12 S. W. 498.....	11
National Reserve Ins. Co. of Illinois v. Ord, 123 F. 2d 73....5, 6,	8
Northwestern Nat'l Life Ins. Co. v. McFarlane, 50 F. 2d 539....	8
Rossini v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co., 182 Cal. 415.....	10
Sierra M. S. & M. Co. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co., 76 Cal. 235....9, 12	6
Silver v. London Assurance Corp., 61 Wash. 593, 112 Pac. 666	8
Sternberg v. Merchants Fire Assur. Corp., 6 Fed. Supp. 541.....	8
Wilson v. Maryland Casualty Co., 19 Cal. App. 2d 463.....	13
STATUTES	
Civil Code, Sec. 2629.....	4
Insurance Code, Sec. 533	4, 12
Insurance Code, Sec. 2071.....	13

No. 15230
